HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING
PLEASE NOTE START TIME

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C

TUESDAY 14 NOVEMBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair) substituting Dobbie, Demirci substituting Beacham,
and Reid.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS: (PAGES 1 - 34)

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at ltem 6 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest.

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE: (PAGES 35 - 38)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the
hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.



5. WETHERSPOONS, UNIT 5 SPOUTERS CORNER, HIGH ROAD N22 (NOEL PARK
WARD): (PAGES 39 - 80)

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence to allow for regulated
entertainment.

6. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above.

YUNIEA SEMAMBO NICOLAS MATTIS

Head of Member Services Principal Committee Co-ordinator
River Park House Tel: 020 8489 2916

225 High Road Fax: 020 8489 2660

Wood Green nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk
LONDON N22 8HQ www.haringey.gov.uk

6 NOVEMBER 2006
9 NOVEMBER 2006



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 
[...]
Soo e CAE AReA | TTHeSe
OF TRE  ScHoo L ArE 1IN A poagis  RESIDEN
MRe A

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at
any one time, please state the number expected to attend

LA 17




_ - . Page.10 -
What licensable activities do you intend to carar‘ygm from the premises?
(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedule 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

9
h)

plays (if ticking yes, fil in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded mussic (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), Hor(g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

i)
)
k)

making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)
dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within @ior@)
(if ticking yes, fill in box K) ‘

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases compiete boxes N,Oand P

Please tick ¥~ yes

DNHJRUERE

EEREN




A

Page 11

[Plays

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Will the performance of a play take place indoors or outdoors or both
- please tick (please read guidance note 2)

Indoors [ ]  Outdoors [ ] Both [

Day| Start Finish

Mon | - o

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

e

T BPEICHTION 15 SekinG To covel A RAneeg of

T ue {:}ff 75 7 =y

5‘*&"%’*;%%&3@ wiHiCw ey OCCuit i THg SOHeOw ANTD

ComiMumiTieS R o PREERAMME | O DESTORE Hofg T

HooT EVBRTS RanGin G Frem (o TURA L MUSIC AmD FLAYS
O CHnDRenS E%‘?,’nué;z'}z:;v&,f GaD e viTED PROFESSIoN

@lﬁ‘

Wed| .. —g

State any seasonal variations for pe
[...]
r or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or

near the exterior premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window, or
opening to the premises.

Recommendation

The Noise Team have considered the application and nature of noise
sensitive domestic premises.

We do not oppose the application but the licence, if granted, will require
special conditions attached. See above



Page 26

Appendix 3

REPRESENTATIONS FROM
RESIDENTS



Page 27

Gladesmore Rd Residents Association
139 Gladesmore Rd
London N15 6TJ
10 October 2006
The London Borough Of Harringey
Licensing Team
Civic Centre
High Road
London N22 8LE

Re: Gladesmore Community School Application for Premises License to Permit:

All listed activities from Monday to Sunday 9am -11pmjing
- Plays /
- Films
- Indoor sporting events
- Live music
- Dance performances
- Making music
- Dance

We, the residents of the streets bordering onto Gladesmore Community School ™3
vigorously opposed to the above application. We are appalled at the underhanded and
deceitful way this application has been made knowledge to us. It is an impertinence to
tie a little laminated letter onto a small tree at the bottom of the road detailing these
preposterous plans, instead of delivering a proper letter to each resident in the local
and surrounding area. It is clear that the school has hoped that this would miss the
attention of the residents and that these plans would go through unopposed.

This will not happen. There are many reasons that we will not support this
application.

- Noise pollution. It is ludicrous to imagine that residents would support live
music and noisy performances from 9am to 11pm, 6 days a week. Noise abuse
is unacceptable and illegal.

- Litter. Residents are totally fed up with the copious litter that is thrown down
on a daily basis by the school pupils. Roads are infested with vermin, and stink
of rubbish. The school has never implemented a plan to control this problem,
despite numerous promises that they woul
[...]
 -~ gt el
41@63{,@:1‘ ’f}él‘?‘»yi( L e g&’{‘ e

,f\/ (o MET i&% / / L R e . M 6 AL

R
Vi
ﬁéi /o C Ve Y e A / A 2
' ) {u’} '%”'{{:)/{ ;pg L&}&%/g fw %‘!M”?" gj&/’%j /%\ é/::” B { j’gg !;' j /
TVSD b 1A
B MM S




Page 30

So—
b
H
*

{

v

H
%

o, P
A e r«@n&&(x

-




Page 31

-

L™y

o

.

T

wi.wm

aora
<

R——




=

s

2
Yoo

e i

3 o
N B N RN
Yo wd R
P i i
N w9 p
B, 5 o tzm e
. Bty £, -

o
. ot -

5
e
oo o

—

s
<

&

e
xw ot
)
5» S
o

( Minre e Fellows)




Page 33 f.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIREY

Mrs. Bunny Epstein

GLADESMORE ROAD RESIDENTS ASSOCE
156 Gladesmore Road ©

London N156TH | CIVIC CENTRE HIGH |
Tel/Fax: 0208 802 0761
My Ref: Gladesmore Road Residents Association.doc.
9 October 2006
The London Borough of Haringey
Licensing Team
Civic Centre
High Road
London N22 8LE

Re: Gladesmore Community School Application for Premises License to Permit:
All listed activities are from Monday-Sunday 09.00-23.00 and they include:

Plays

Films

Indoor Sporting events
Live Music

Recorded Music
Dance Performances
Making Music

Dance

® @& €& & @ ¢ @ @

Noise Nuisance, Litter and Disorderly Behaviour

Having events at the school mean a traffic of young people down our street from morning
until nearly midnight. At the moment, when the school lets out we have screaming and
loutish behaviour from many students during the breaks and recesses. This is a quiet
residential street with many young Orthodox Jewish Families with babies and young children,
and other families with children as well as single and elderly residents.

Live music and making music are particularly obnoxious, as the sound is very loud and
travels over the whole area. This will interfere with normal life of the community. Also the
hours listed are quite outrageous for normal community life, going from 9.00 A M. until
11.00 P.M. six nights of the week.

We have regularly to deal with disorderly conduct of young people, most of whom do not
come from the local area and therefore do not have any allegiance o
[...]
llr Lorna Reith
Haringey Council
Town Hall
Tottenhamn
London N15 4RY

Headmaster

Gladesmore Community School
Crowland Road

London N15



Page 35 Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS Tick
PROCEDURE SUMMARY box to
record
action
/
decisi
on

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members,
Council officers, Police, Applicant and Objectors to do
the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts
(before the hearing) with the parties or representations
received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by
reference 1o this summary which will be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4, If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair
decides whether to:

(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or

(i) proceed in the absence of the non-
attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further
chance fo attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

S. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the
hearing.

In the case of the majority of applications for variation of
hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is:

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would
conflict with the four licensing objectives i.e.

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder,

(ii) public safety,




Page 36

(i)  the prevention of public nuisance, and

(iv)  the protection of children from harm.

6. The Chair invites comments from the parties on the
suggested
topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary
them.

WITNESSES

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to
call a withess and decides any such request.

8. Only if awitness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there
is a request by an opposing party to “cross-examine” the
witness. The Chair then decides any such request.

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

9. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any
party to
infroduce late documentary evidence.

10. If so, the Chair will ask the other party if
[...]
 Committee Clerk to read out in public
a summary of the Committee’s Decision:

“The Committee Clerk will read out a summary of the
Committee’s Decision. The Parties will receive a written
Decision Notice in which the Decision will be formally set out.
Please note that the written Decision will be substantially the
same although the wording might vary slightly from the
summary read out.”




Page 39 Agenda ltem 5

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 14™ NOVEMBER 2006

Report title: Application FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT WETHERSPOONS, UNIT 5
SPOUTERS CORNER, HIGH ROAD LONDON N22

Report of: The Lead Officer - Licensing

Ward(s) affected  NOEL PRl |

1. Purpose

To consider an application for a variation of a Premise Licence
by J D WETHERSPOON PLC to allow for regulated entertainment.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
Report authorised by: Robin Payne.................},.....j
Assistant Director Enforcement Services
/
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett Telephone: 020 8489 5103
3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence.

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: WETHERSPOON

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 40

Page No. 2
5. REPORT
Background
5.1  Application by J D WETHERSPOON PLC for a variation of a Premises License

5.2

in respect of WETHERSPOONS, UNIT 5 SPOUTERS CORNER, HIGH ROAD
LONDON N22 for regulated entertainment under the Lice
[...]
ht (25th January), Australia
Day (26" January), St David’s Day (1% March), St Patrick’s Day (17" March),
St George’s Day (23rd April), St Andrew’s Day (30th November), Thursday
Preceding Good Friday, Sundays preceding Bank Holiday Mondays & on the

morning of the day the clocks go forward

The licence also makes reference to regulated entertainment- Please note
that the applicants claimed their ability to carry over this function as an
embedded right. Various forms of regulated entertainment is available under
this right but only for private entertainment, i.e. the

public are not able to gain access to any of the entertainment being provided.
There are no restrictions to the times in which private entertainment can be
carried out

The Operating Schedule.
Crime and Disorder

The applicant advises that the existing condition can be relied upon. Please
see App 2.
Public Safety

Public Nuisance

Child Protection



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5.

7.0

8.0

Page 42

Page No. 4
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)
Responsible Authorities:
Comments of Metropolitan Police
The Police have commented to advise, that an agreement has been reached
for the use of 2 SIA registered door supervisor to be on duty Friday and
Saturday night from 21.00 to close of business.
Comments of Enforcement Services:
Noise Team
Have not made a representation.
Food Team
Have no objections to this application
Health and Safety
Have no objections to this application
Trading Standards
Have no objections to this application
Fire Officer
The Fire Officer has made no representation in relation to this application.
Planning Officer
Planning have made no representation on this matter.
Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
Have no objections to this application.
Interested Parties
4 letters of representation has been received against this application. App 3

Financial Comments

The fee which would be applicable for this application is £635.00



Page 43

Appendix 1

APPLICATION FORM



This map is r
[...]
DS CRESCENT

Post Town | WATFORD Postcode | WD24 4QL




Page 46

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? X

If not do you want the variation to take effect from 1 D[ay ]Molnt!‘w [Yeiar [ l

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

TO PERMIT REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT FROM 0700 TO CLOSE OF PREMISES

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state 0
the number expected to attend




Page 47

Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to

change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of requlated entertainment

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b)  films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

" (ifticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities:

) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

)] dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)

k) (ifticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

Please tick yes

X [

X X OO

X

X

X

OO K K



Page 48

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors L]

timings (please read (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further deta
[...]
RRENT LICENCE



Page 67

BHARINGEY COUNCILE
PREMISES LICENCE

Receipt: AG754760 Premises Licence Number: LN00002161
This Premises Licence has been issued by:
The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey,
Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green,
London, N22 8LE

Signature:....................... j/é/’/ 4557/

Part 1 - PREMISES DETAILS

LICENSING ACT 2003 ﬁ ‘
Sec 24 .

{:,,e Date: 24™ November 2005

Postal Address of Premises or, if none; Ordnance Survez map reference or
descngtlon , e

—_ WETHERSPOON, =
UNIT 5 SPOUTER’S CORNER’
HIGH ROAD
wooD GREEN
LONDON
N22 6EJ
Telephone: 020 8881 3891 > /

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by thg Licenqe; ;; -
Supply of Alcohol PO e R
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

The Provision of Regulated Entertamment Recorded Music

Licensable activities authonsed by the Llcence for Private Entertamment

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Musac Recorded Musrc Performances of
Dance and anything of a similar descnptlon and Provision of Entertainment Facilities for
Making Music, Dancing and Entertainment of a Similar Description

The Provision of the above Regulated Entertainment and Entertainment Facilities shall be
restricted to those events which are private and when members of the public are refused
admission

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 0900 to 0100
Friday and Saturday 0900 to 0200




Page 68
@ HARINGEY COUNCILE

LICENSING ACT 2003 zwm
Sec 24
Provision of Late Night R#ire

Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0100
Friday and Saturday 2300 to 0200
Recorded Music

No restrictions in regards to hours
No restrictions in regards to hours for Private Entertainment

New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31
December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January

Licensable activities permitted until 0200 ChriStmas Eve & Boxing Day

From 0600 until the beginning of s
[...]
 European Union Country
A proof of age standard card system

A citizen card, supported by the Home Offi ce

If any licensed doorman or member of staff of the premlses has any doubt as to the age of any
potential patron, then that person will be refused entry.




y BHARINGEY COUNCIL®E

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority




Page 73
) BHARINGEY COUNCILE

Annex 4 - Plans

LODGED WITH LICENSING AUTHORITY




Page 74

Appendix 3

LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION FROM

RESIDENTS AND PEOPLE WORKING IN
THE VICINITY.



Shout

Unit 4

Spouters Corner
Wood Green
London

N22 6EN

Licensing Department
Haringey Council
Civic Centre

High Road

Wood Green

N22 8LE

5" October 2006

Dear Dalleh

As a business neighbour of Wetherspoons, | wish to make the following representations
with regards to their application to permit live music, live entertainment, dancing and
recorded music from 7am to 2am Sunday to Thursday, and 7am to 3am Saturday and
Sunday.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

By permitting Wetherspoons to carry out these licensable activities 19 hours a day during
the week and 20 hours a day at weekends, there is a probability that crime and disorder
related to the area will rise.

Dispersal at the end of the evening on Friday and Saturday becomes an issue in relation
to public place violent crime. It is recognised that staggered finishing times of licensable
activities in venues within close proximity helps to reduce crime and disorder. By
finishing some licensable activities at 3am, Wetherspoons’ customers would be exiting
onto the street at the same time as Shout customers, thus creating a potential flashpoint.



Page 76

Public Safety

Wetherspoons does not currently operate with SIA registered door supervisors.
According to their application, they have not suggested that this should be a condition,
allowing them to continue trading without door supervisors. This has a major impact
upon their ability to meet the public safety obje
[...]
B Aaw &MO&&{; o Thuwd A MMQK
~@,»ch>c4a\\/\ Ne1ee o e (LS, wm ohdg, !
}OM cvned clas, \:Mc)koua,& conch Lo (o
b cwl o}Q—D\\“\/\q SO HMeany ol \< ROooM
M e ShoeuwY  anndd ey Uk oA \*Qx-@uql,\
W ASCAS SO Selolger oo Cuny Qoo ©
s U lodd ko a g Whrincure
Lde)vé&r—&xg@@\,\.% [0 add To c\l Yo, we
twoedd Ro Mhiouwr o Gede oY More
Q)ICLS\,W\C; \/\O(/M“%‘

qouw
,SKV’\C,Q/\;Q_,(/K ’

M C oy ey



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 URGENT BUSINESS:
	4 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:
	5 WETHERSPOONS, UNIT 5 SPOUTERS CORNER, HIGH ROAD N22 (Noel Park ward):



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci, Reid 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Beacham, Dobbie  

 
 
  
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Dobbie, who was substituted for by 
Cllr Patel, and from Cllr Beacham, who was substituted for by Cllr 
Demirci. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 The application from Gladesmore Community School was admitted as 
urgent business as it had not been possible to hear that application at 
the scheduled meeting on 7 November 2006.  
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 No declarations of interest were received.  
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  

 The Chair read out a summary of the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.  
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

WETHERSPOONS, UNIT 5 SPOUTERS CORNER, HIGH ROAD N22 
(NOEL PARK WARD): 

 

 The Licensing Officer (Ms Barrett) presented the officers’ report on the 
application from Wetherspoons. The application was for a licence 
variation to permit the provision of regulated entertainment. The 
premises already had a licence for the provision of alcohol. 
 
The applicant had made alternations to their application, following 
discussions with the Planning Department. The hours of opening in the 
operating schedule would be until 01.30 for Sundays to Thursdays and 
until 02.30 on Friday and Saturday. This meant the hours they were 
requesting a licence for regulated entertainment for were the same as 
the hours for which they had planning permission to open. 
 
No representations had been received from any of the relevant 
authorities or regulatory agencies. The police commented that an 
agreement had been reached to have 2 SIA door supervisors on duty 
from 21.00 to the close of business on Fridays and Saturdays. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

Objections had been received from local residents and from ‘Shout’ - the 
nightclub next door.  
 
A representative from ‘Shout’ addressed the panel to voice his 
objections to the variation of Wetherspoons’ licence. He suggested that 
there was an increased risk of crime and disorder if the revised licence 
came into force. There would not be staggered finishing times and so 
customers from Shout and from Wetherspoons would be leaving at the 
same time. He was of the opinion that this could lead to ‘flashpoints’ that 
could mean that there was violence at the end of an evening. 
 
Additionally, the objector expressed concerns about the lack of a 
capacity limit for Wetherspoons. He was concerned that this could mean 
that the venue would be overcrowded. He also voiced an objection to 
extra noise that might be generated if Wetherspoons’ was playing music. 
Additionally, he expressed concerns that Wetherspoons did not have a 
trained first-aider on the premises, whereas Shout did.  
 
A local resident from Moselle Avenue attended the meeting to voice her 
objection to the proposed licence variation. She said there had been 
incidences of people urinating and vomiting in the street where she lived. 
She feared this problem would become more prevalent if the licence 
variation was granted. 
 
Members questioned the objectors. The objectors were unable to 
confirm whether anti-social behaviour that had taken place was 
perpetrated by Wetherspoons’ customers. They also had not made any 
complaints about noise to the Noise Team previously.  
 
The applicants presented their case. Their opinion was that customers 
wanted the chance to enjoy music and other forms of regulated 
entertainment. They wished to provide this by applying for a licence 
variation. They informed the Sub-Committee that the music would only 
start at 8pm. They stated that the music would not be loud. It would be 
recorded music and would not be having live bands. They also alleged 
that the objections from Shout were trade objections and were not 
objections in line with the provisions of the Licensing Act.  
 
The applicant stated that the premises were well-run and that there had 
been no significant incidents of disorder in the last 15 months. They also 
re-iterated that they were committed, as agreed with the police, to have 
SIA-accredited door staff on duty on Fridays and Saturdays.  
 
In response to concerns expressed by members about fire safety and 
risk assessments, the applicants stated that JD Wetherspoons’ was 
committed to doing a fire risk assessment and would prevent the 
premises from becoming overcrowded. The door staff would click people 
in and out to make sure there were not too many people in the premises 
at any one time. However, no maximum figure they wished to enforce 
was given by the applicant.  
 
The applicant confirmed that they did not have a first-aider on duty. They 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

were of the opinion that, in the case of injury, it would be better if staff 
who had only undergone basic training did not attempt to deal with the 
situation, and summoned an ambulance instead.  
 
Members enquired whether Wetherspoons intended to attract a younger 
clientele by providing music and opportunities to dance. The applicant 
denied that this was their intention and stated that they intended to 
attract a balance of clientele, with lots of older customers as well as 
younger ones.  
 
The applicants and the objectors summed up their positions and then the 
Panel retired to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the application for the variation of the 
premises licence be granted, subject to the following conditions: 
 

• That there be at least one door supervisor on duty from 2100 
each evening when regulated entertainment is taking place. 

• That there be 2 door supervisors on Fridays and Saturdays 
and on the named bank holidays, national days and saints’ 
days named in the operating schedule when regulated 
entertainment is taking place. 

• That glasses and bottles left in the outside drinking area be 
cleared away on a regular basis in the interest of public 
safety. 

• That a fire risk assessment be done by the applicant and a 
maximum capacity be fixed, following discussion between the 
applicant and the relevant responsible authorities. 

• That copies of the fire risk assessment be served on the 
Licensing Authority and the relevant responsible authorities. 

• That no regulated entertainment takes place at the premises 
until the fire risk assessment has been done and maximum 
capacity fixed. 

• That no loudspeakers be placed outside 
 
 

LSCC06. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 The Gladesmore Community School application for a premises licence 
had been accepted by the Sub-Committee as urgent business at Item 2 
above. 
 
The School was applying for a premises licence for regulated 
entertainment. The Licensing Officer (Ms Barrett) introduced a report on 
the application. Ms Barrett informed the Sub-Committee that this 
application was merely for the provision of regulated entertainment and 
would not include the ability to serve alcohol. She informed the Sub-
Committee that no representations had been made from the relevant 
regulatory authorities. The Noise Team had made some comments and 
these were included with the report in Appendix 2. The Noise Team had 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

suggested that there be no loudspeakers or PA system outside the 
school premises. There were reservations about this advice on health 
and safety grounds as the school would need the ability to communicate 
warnings to those in the playground and just outside the school 
buildings.  
 
Objections had been received from local residents, including a petition. 
Two local residents attended to voice their objections. 
 
The objectors mentioned that there was a significant amount of litter in 
the area and that there had been anti-social behaviour. The objectors 
expressed the opinion that they feared this would increase if there were 
more evening events at the school. In addition, the objectors were 
concerned at the lack of parking spaces in the area. People coming to 
events at the school added to the congestion in the area. The objectors 
thought this congestion would be further amplified as there were 
proposals to build a further 54 housing units in the area. The objectors 
stated that they saw the application as a commercial venture and not as 
something in keeping with the purpose of the school. 
 
The applicant addressed the panel. The applicant stated that there was 
parking available in the school playground and so an event held at the 
school would not necessarily increase competition for parking spaces on 
the roads outside by a large amount. The applicant also disagreed with 
the view of the objectors that anti-social behaviour would be made worse 
by the provision of regulated entertainment at the premises.  
 
The applicant mentioned to the panel that the existing legislation 
permitted them to hold private events on school premises. He was 
applying for the licence to ‘tidy up lose ends’ and to enable members of 
the public, those who were not children at the school or parents of 
children at the school or who were not those specifically invited, to 
attend a function without falling foul of the law. He stated that he 
anticipated no more than 20 events during the course of a year. Evening 
events at the school playing music would not be a regular occurrence.   
 
Following summing up from both parties, the panel retired to deliberate. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the licence for the provision of 
regulated entertainment be granted. 
 
As an informative, the Sub-Committee advised that the School inform 
patrons of the parking facilities in the playground and that litter bins be 
placed outside the school premises to reduce the amount of litter 
dropped by pupils and others. 
 
  
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 
 


